HA air-cooled diesels
Model: Model: Model: Model: HA Series of Engines
Specifications:Specifications:Specifications:Specifications:
No. of Cylinders No. of Cylinders
Aspiration Naturally Aspirated (NA), Turbocharged (TC) (4 and 6 cylinder versions)
Model nomenclature
HA294 (2cyl NA),HA394 (3 cyl NA), HA494 (4cyl NA), HA494TC (4cyl TC),
HA694 (6 cyl NA),HA694TC (6 cyl TC)
Bore X Stroke (mm X mm) 100 X 120
Cooling Aircooled, integral cooling system using engine driven axial blower.
Power range 14 kW - 84.5 kW
Speed range 1500 rpm - 2500 rpm (2800 rpm for special applications)
Torque range 92 N.m - 443 N.m
Weight to power ratio (kg/hp)
Wt : Dry weight w/o flywheel
Hp : Max. continuous Duty
rating
Engine model   Ratio
HA294   8.83
HA394   6.38
HA494   5.36
HA494TC   5.01
HA694   4.52
HA694TC   3.89
Space envelope
Engine model   L X W X H (dimensions in mm)
HA294   678 X 704 X 872
HA394   808 X 704 X 868
HA494   938 X 704 X 868
HA494TC   938 X 704 X 868
HA694   1207 X 704 X 922
HA694TC   1145 X 760 X 878
Emmission (@ 1500 rpm)
Enginemodel   Smoke level in Bosch Scale Unit
HA294  < 3.5
HA394  < 3.5
HA494  < 3.5
HA494TC  < 2.5
HA694  < 3.5
HA694TC  < 2.5
Power take off
Clutch
Torque converter
Coupling
Jackshaft
Optional accessories
24 V Electrical (as against 12 V standard)
Instruments
Flywheel housing (SAE 1,2,3 & 4), fresh air inlet and exhaust-hot air